Form PTO-159	4 (Rev. 03/05)	
OMB Collection	n 0651-0027 (exp.	6/30/2005

JUL 1 4 2005

01-09-2006

`DE

RECORDATION FE	PRM COVER	1			
TRADEMARKS OI 103152370					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JANTZEN APPAREL, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?				
Individual(s) Association	Name: Bank United FSB, a Federal S Internal Address: c/o Miguel Montaner	avings Bank			
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State:	Street Address: 255 Alhambra Circle City: Coral Gables,				
X Other <u>Limited Liability Company</u> Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Florida				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Country: USA Zip: 33134 Country: USA Zip: 33134				
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 6/15/2005	General Partnership Citizenship				
Assignment	Corperation Citizenship X OtheInstitutiontizenship Florida If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)					
See Schedule A attached C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? 👿 Yes 🔲 No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Felicia Hickey	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: c/o Shutts & Bowen LLP Street Address: 201 S. Biscayne Blvd. Suite 1600	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit actions X Enclosed FC:8522 125.00 0P				
City: Miami	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
State: <u>Florida</u> Zip: <u>33131</u> Phone Number: <u>305-358-6300</u>	Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number				
Fax Number: 305-381-9982 Email Address:	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:					
Signature Felicia Hickey, Corporate Paral Name of Person Signing	Date Potal number of pages including covers 17 sheet, attachments, and document:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

08/08/2005 136 **TRADEMARK**

01 FC: 8521

REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0828

SCHEDULE A

JANTZEN APPAREL, LLC TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	CLASS	REG. NO./APPLIC. NO.
JANTZEN	03	78/144,278
JANTZEN	14	2,072,189
JANTZEN	18	2,197,656
JANIZEN	25	2,065,889
JANTZEN	09	825,722
IANTZEN	25	842,511

MIADOCS 794821 6

SCHEDULE A

PERRY ELLIS INTERNATIONAL, INC. TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	CLASS	REG. NO./APPLIC. NO.
PERRY ELLIS	25	76/390,200

MIADOCS 794821 6

To Stamp "
veturn,

Fi

Dhank you.

ΩE ice

TRADEMARKS ON

ב סווס סוום ביום ביום ביום or the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JANTZEN APPAREL, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Bank United FSB, a Federal Savi
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Internal Address: c/o Miguel Montaner
Corporation- State: X Other Limited Liability Company	Street Address: 255 Alhambra Circle City: Coral Gables,
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 33134
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) 6/15/2005 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Corperation Citizenship Citizenship Corperation Citizenship
Other4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) didentification or description of the Trademark.
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Felicia Hickey	registrations involved:
Internal Address: c/o Shutts & Bowen LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 201 S. Biscayne Blvd. Suite 1600	Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed
City: Miami State: Florida Zip: 33131	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: <u>Florida</u> Zip: <u>33131</u> Phone Number: <u>305-358-6300</u> Fax Number: <u>305-381-9982</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature Felicia Hickey, Corporate Para	Date 8 1 e.g.a 1 Total number of pages including covering 17
Name of Person Signing	Sileet, attachments, and
Documents to be recorded (including cover sl Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Direct	heet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: or of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 TDADEMADK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0831

CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of: June 15, 2005

This CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("this Agreement") is made as of the date set forth above (the "date hereof"), by and among PERRY ELLIS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Florida corporation ("PEI"), and PEI LICENSING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("PEI Licensing"), each having an address at 3000 N.W. 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172, and JANTZEN APPAREL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("JANTZEN"), having an address at 411 N.E. 19th Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97232 (PEI, PEI Licensing and JANTZEN being collectively the "Assignors," each an "Assignor"), and BANK UNITED, FSB, a Federal Savings Bank, having an office and place of business at 255 Alhambra Circle, Coral Gables, Florida 33134 (the "Bank").

BACKGROUND

- A. PEI, Supreme International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Jantzen, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Perry Ellis Menswear, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Salant Holding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Obligors"), and the Bank have entered into a Letter of Credit Facility Agreement, of approximately even date herewith (as amended, restated or substituted for from time to time, the "Facility Agreement," the capitalized terms defined therein and used but not otherwise defined herein being used herein as therein defined), and the Obligors have entered into Master Continuing Letter of Credit Agreements, of approximately even date herewith, in favor of the Bank (said Master Continuing Letter of Credit Agreements, as amended, restated or substituted for from time to time, being collectively the "Master LC Agreements").
- B. It is a condition to the Bank's issuing or considering issuing LCs, that the Assignors shall have granted the security interests and assignments contemplated by this Agreement.

<u>AGREEMENTS</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged) and in order to induce the Bank to issue or consider issuing LCs, the Assignors hereby agree as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the Secured Obligations, the Assignors hereby grant, assign and convey to the Bank a security interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States of America trademarks and service marks and their respective registrations and applications for registration listed in

MIADOCS 794821 6

Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and service marks, all licenses relating thereto, and all proceeds thereof (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements (all of such trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, applications for registration, goodwill, licenses, proceeds, and other related rights are collectively referred to herein as the "Trademarks").

- 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. This Agreement and the Trademarks secure the payment of all obligations and liabilities (including without limitation contingent obligations and liabilities) of the Obligors (or any of them) now or hereafter existing under the Facility Agreement and/or the Master LC Agreements (whether for reimbursements, principal, interest, commissions, fees, expenses or otherwise) (all such obligations and liabilities referred to in this Section 2 being the "Secured Obligations").
- 3. Representations and Warranties. Each Assignor represents and warrants to the Bank that:
- (i) the Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (ii) to the best of such Assignor's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable;
- (iii) to the best of such Assignor's knowledge, the Assignor listed as the owner thereof in Schedule A hereof is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, free and clear of any liens, charges, encumbrances, mortgages, hypothecations, pledges, liens, security interests or claims of any kind, and covenants by such Assignor not to sue third persons, other than security interests in favor of US Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent, Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Agent, and the other parties to the Trademarks Intercreditor Agreement; and
- (iv) such Assignor has taken all corporate or limited liability company action, as applicable, necessary or desirable to enter into this Agreement, this Agreement does not and will not conflict with or result in a breach of such Assignor's corporate documents or any other agreement to which it is a party, this Agreement has been duly executed by such Assignor's authorized representative, and this Agreement is valid, binding and enforceable against such Assignor in accordance with the terms hereof.
- 4. <u>Conditional Grant of Additional Trademarks</u>. If prior to the full satisfaction of the Secured Obligations and the termination of the Facility Agreement, any trademarks or service marks filed by any Assignor as intent-to-use applications and listed in Schedule A attached hereto become federal registrations in the Patent and Trademark Office, then in any such event the provisions of Section 1 shall automatically

apply thereto and such Assignor shall give to the Bank prompt written notice thereof. This Section 4 shall not apply to trademarks which are owned by others and licensed to an Assignor. All trademarks, service marks, or registrations therefor (or intent-to-use applications) referred to in this Section 4 shall be considered Trademarks under this Agreement.

- 5. <u>Modification of Agreement</u>. Each Assignor authorizes the Bank to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any additional trademarks, service marks, registrations or applications for registration thereof pursuant to Sections 1 and 4 hereof, and to have this Agreement, as amended, or any other document evidencing the security interest granted herein or therein, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the expense of the Assignors.
- 6. <u>Covenants</u>. Until all of the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full and the Facility Agreement has been terminated, the Assignors agree that:
- (a) The Assignors shall maintain and assume primary responsibility for retaining the high standard of quality which has become associated with the Trademarks;
- (b) From time to time and upon reasonable notice, the Bank shall have the right to inspect samples of the goods and services with respect to which the Trademarks will be used by the Obligors (the "Goods") and the premises at which the Goods are stored:
- (c) The Assignors shall use and maintain all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, in a commercially reasonable manner, and the Assignors shall not abandon or permit the expiration of any of the Trademarks, unless so directed by a court of law:
- (d) On all goods bearing the Trademarks and on the first use or appearance of each Trademark in any publications, the Assignors or their licensees shall include such notices of registration as are required or authorized from time to time under applicable law;
- (e) The Assignors shall take all necessary steps and actions, including, without limitation, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in any federal of state court in the United States of America, to: (i) maintain each Trademark (including those trademarks, service marks, registrations, and intent-to-use applications referred to in Section 4 above), and (ii) pursue each application for trademark registration, now or hereafter included in the Trademarks under this Agreement (including those trademarks, service marks, registrations, and intent-to-use applications referred to in Section 4 above), including, without reservation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of applications for renewal, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, and the participation in opposition, cancellation and infringement and misappropriation

proceedings, unless the Assignors shall have previously reasonably determined that (1) such use or the pursuit or maintenance thereof is no longer desirable in the conduct of the business of any Assignor and (2) the loss thereof will not have a materially adverse effect on payment of the Secured Obligations. Any and all expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing activities shall be borne, jointly and severally, by the Assignors;

- (f) The Assignors shall protect and maintain their interests in the Trademarks in a commercially reasonable manner, including, without limitation, by making all necessary filings on a timely basis in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and shall diligently endeavor to ensure that such filings appear of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;
- (g) The Assignors shall not sell, assign, convey or otherwise dispose of any of the Trademarks without the Bank's prior written consent, and shall not further encumber any of the Trademarks (except to a party to the Trademarks Intercreditor Agreement) without such consent;
- (h) The Assignors shall not enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with the Assignors' obligations under this Agreement without the Bank's prior written consent; and
- (i) The Assignors shall perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested by the Bank at any time and from time to time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Bank's security interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, any trademarks or service marks falling under Section 4 above.

7. Remedies Upon Default; Power of Attorney.

(a) If an Assignor fails to perform any agreement hereunder in any material respect or to meet any of its obligations to the Bank hereunder in any material respect or if an Event of Default occurs, upon the election of the Bank in its sole discretion and subject to the Trademarks Intercreditor Agreement and applicable law, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks shall be granted, assigned, conveyed and delivered to the Bank or its designee; and each Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Bank and any officer, agent or employee thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority (such power being coupled with an interest and therefore irrevocable) to take, in the place and stead of such Assignor and in the name of such Assignor or the Bank's own name or the name of the Bank's designee, all acts that the Bank deems appropriate or necessary to effect the grant, assignment, conveyance and delivery to the Bank of the Trademarks, and all acts of said attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed, except to the extent any of the same constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct; such acts may include, but not be limited to, the following:

- 4 -

- (i) to complete, date, execute and file, or cause to be filed, the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A, and by reference to such Exhibit it is made a part hereof (the "Assignment"), in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purpose of the Assignment;
- (ii) to collect all proceeds from the Trademarks (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits);
- (iii) to convey in any transaction any Goods covered by the Trademarks to any purchaser thereof; and
- (iv) to make payment or to discharge taxes or liens levied or placed upon or threatened against any Goods covered by the Trademarks, the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by the Bank in its sole discretion, and such payments made by the Bank to become the obligations of the Assignors to the Bank, due and payable immediately without demand.
- The Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be enforceable, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if an Assignor fails to perform any agreement hereunder in any material respect or to meet any of its obligations to the Bank hereunder in any material respect or if an Event of Default occurs, immediately, without demand or performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to the Assignors, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, the Bank may sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Trademarks all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds to satisfy the Secured Obligations. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be given to the Assignors at least 10 days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademarks is to be made, which the Assignors hereby agree shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, the Bank may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademarks sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of either Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released. Each Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents reasonably requested by the Bank in connection with any disposition hereunder.
- (c) In addition to and without limiting the power of attorney set forth in Paragraph 7(a) above, each Assignor hereby grants to the Bank and to each and any designee of the Bank a non-exclusive, royalty-free license with respect to each Trademark and each other trademark and service mark (and related intellectual property) owned by such Assignor for the purpose of enabling and allowing the Bank or

such designee to use, sell or otherwise dispose of Goods bearing such Trademark or other trademark or service mark. Each Assignor agrees that (i) prior to any sale, assignment or other transfer of any Trademark or other trademark or service mark referred to in the preceding sentence, the Assignor shall inform the potential and prospective purchaser, assignee or other transferee thereof, in writing, of Bank's licenses with respect thereto as described herein and (ii) any such sale, assignment, or other transfer of any Trademarks or such trademarks or service marks by an Assignor shall be subject to the Bank's licenses with respect thereto as described herein, and each Assignor agrees it will not consummate any such sale, assignment or other transfer unless the potential and prospective purchaser, assignee or other transferee thereof provides the Bank with a written acknowledgement that such purchaser's, assignee's or transferee's rights with respect thereto shall be subject to the Bank's licenses with respect thereto. The preceding sentence shall not be construed to diminish the force or effect of Paragraph 6(i) hereof.

- 8. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. At such time as the Secured Obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid in full and the Facility Agreement has been terminated, the Bank shall execute and deliver to the Assignors all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in the Assignors unencumbered title to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Bank pursuant hereto.
- 9. <u>Limitation of Liability and Indemnification</u>. Each Assignor hereby releases the Bank from, and agrees to hold the Bank free and harmless from and against, any claims arising out of any action taken or omitted to be taken with respect to the Trademarks (except to the extent of the Bank's gross negligence or willful misconduct), and each Assignor agrees to indemnify the Bank from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, losses, damages or other expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred) arising from or in any way related to the Trademarks and any trademark infringement claim, except to the extent caused by the Bank's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 10. <u>Waiver and Amendment</u>. No course of dealing between the Assignors and the Bank, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Bank, any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. Subject to Section 5 above, this Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by all the parties hereto.
- 11. <u>Cumulative Rights</u>. All of the Bank's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 12. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any

jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

- 13. <u>Survival</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- 15. <u>Choice of Law.</u> The validity, construction and enforcement of this Agreement, and the determination of the rights and duties of the parties hereto, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida regardless of any choice of law or other provision that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 16. <u>Recordation</u>. At all times hereafter, the Bank reserves the right at its sole discretion (whether or not an Event of Default has occurred) to record this Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and to take any other action which the Bank deems necessary in order to have the Bank's security interest in the Trademarks noted of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activity (including reasonable attorneys' fees) shall be borne by the Assignors, jointly and severally.
- 17. JURY TRIAL WAIVER. ASSIGNORS AND BANK HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS THEY MAY HAVE TO A TRAIL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY CLAIM, CROSSCLAIMS OR THIRD PARTY CLAIMS) ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PERRY ELLIS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: frang B. Frudeau

Name: Rosemary B. Trudeau

Title: V.P. - Finance

PEI LICENSING, INC.

- 7 -

By:	
Name Title:	
IANT	ZEN APPAREL, LLC
JAIN I	ZEN AF ANEL, LLO
Ву:	PEI Licensing, Inc., its Managing Member
	By: Name: Title:
BANK	UNITED, FSB
By: _	11/1/2//
Name	: Mavel R. Montaner
Title:	Seniar Wile Dresident

Name: Title:

JANTZEN APPAREL, LLC

Ву:

PEI Licensing, Inc., its Managing Member

Name: Roseman Title: Treasurer

BANK UNITED, FSB

By: ______ Title:

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

TH	S	ASSIGN	MENT	dated	as a	of			,	200_, [corpoi	from
[limited lia	bility	compan	ıy] (the "A	ssignor'	"), to <u>E</u>	BANK	UNITE	D, FSB	, recites	and prov	rides:
WH and the re ("Tradema	gist	rations a	signor is t and applic								
Whinterest in		•	signee d demarks.	esires t	o obt	ain a	all of th	ne Ass	ignor's	right, title	e and
Assignor (such as, the right to the busin granted Abusiness s	of No Asin all by wood sure sure sure sure sure sure sure sure	which arsignee, and to the vay of exe for passigned symbolization.	its succe e Traden cample, lice st, presen zed by t right to	acknown assors are arks, in cense root and fur the tracks are tracks as well as the tracks as acknown as ackno	wiedgend ass ncludir ncludir nyalties ture ir temarl the as	ed, Asigns ng w s and nfring ks. sets	ssignor , the er ithout li I proces ements Assign of the	hereb intire rig imitation eds of i t, togeth or acki Assign	y grants tht, title the all pro nfringem ner with nowledge or associated	s, assign and interpoceeds the suits the good es that	s and rest of hereof s), and lwill of it has
Ass perform so rights here	uch :	further a									
						By:					
						ING Titl					

MIADOCS 794821 6

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

MIADOCS 794821 6

SCHEDULE A

JANTZEN APPAREL, LLC TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	CLASS	REG. NO./APPLIC. NO.
JANTZEN	03	78/144,278
JANTZEN	14	2,072,189
JANTZEN	18	2,197,656
JANTZEN	25	2,065,889
JANTZEN	09	825,722
IANTZEN	25	842,511

MIADOCS 794821 6

RECORDED: 07/14/2005